This article appeared in a journal published by Elsevier. The attached
copy is furnished to the author for internal non-commercial research
and education use, including for instruction at the authors institution
and sharing with colleagues.
Other uses, including reproduction and distribution, or selling or
licensing copies, or posting to personal, institutional or third party
websites are prohibited.
In most cases authors are permitted to post their version of the

repeatedly folded and flattened, in order to obtain a preferred ori-
entation of the platy phyllite particles parallel to the surface of the
disks, imitating common archaeological fabrics.
Fig. 2. Cooling curve of the brass plate at an ambient temperature of 25 ◦C (left) and estimated heat flux in relation to temperature (right).
Author's personal copy
38 A. Hein et al. / Thermochimica Acta 480 (2008) 35–42
Table 2
Clays used for the experimental ceramic disks.
Base clay Temper
PIK-UT Calcareous Untempered
PIK-G10 Calcareous 10% granite
PIK-G40 Calcareous 40% granite
PIK-P10 Calcareous 10% phyllite
PIK-P40 Calcareous 40% phyllite
KAL-UT Non-calcareous Untempered
KAL-G10 Non-calcareous 10% granite
KAL-G40 Non-calcareous 40% granite
KAL-P10 Non-calcareous 10% phyllite
KAL-P40 Non-calcareous 40% phyllite
The clay disks were then fired at three different temperatures,
550 ◦C, 850 ◦C and 1050 ◦C, with heating rates of 200 ◦C/h and soak-
ing times of 1 h in oxidizing atmosphere. XRD analysis of the fired
clay mixtures indicated that at 850 ◦C most of the clay minerals

Table 3
Density and porosity of the examined ceramic disks.
Density (kg/m3) Porosity (%)
550 ◦C 850 ◦C 1050 ◦C 550 ◦C 850 ◦C 1050 ◦C
PIK-UT 1830 1830 1780 32 32 33
PIK-G10 1880 1830 1820 30 31 32
PIK-G40 1870 1830 1810 29 31 32
PIK-P10 1880 1860 1810 30 31 33
PIK-P40 1920 1840 1810 30 33 34
KAL-UT 1830 1850 2470 34 33 11
KAL-G10 1870 1910 2400 32 31 13
KAL-G40 1870 1880 2090 31 30 22
KAL-P10 1850 1830 2450 33 34 12
KAL-P40 1890 1900 2260 32 32 19
Fig. 3. Repeatability of the measurement. The thermal conductivity of Sample
KAL-UT-1050 (non-tempered Kalami clay fired at 1050 ◦C) was determined in 10
independent measurements at a temperature of 164 ◦C on the heating plate.
same temperatures indicated that the measured temperature dif-
ferences can vary in a range of up to ±2 ◦C, which assumedly can
be explained by variations in the ambient temperature but also by